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Appendix 2d – Longlist species 

Taxon Group Scientific Name 
Common 
Name(s) 

Red List 
inclusion 

status 
(CR, EN, 
NT, VU) 

Other list 
status IF 

applicable 

Local 
significance  

Habitat assemblages (choose 
all that apply) 

Primary 
Habitat 

assemblage 

Bird 
Podiceps 
nigricollis 

Black-necked 
Grebe 

Endangered 
(EN)     

Rivers-Canals-Waterbodies | 
Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands 

Rivers-
Canals-
Waterbodies 

Bird Botaurus stellaris Bittern 
Vulnerable 
(VU) 

UK BAP-
Section41   Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands 

Lowland 
Wetlands-
Mosslands 

Bird Tadorna tadorna Shelduck 
Endangered 
(EN)     Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands 

Lowland 
Wetlands-
Mosslands 

Bird Anas crecca Teal   GB red data/list 
Rare 
breeder Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands 

Lowland 
Wetlands-
Mosslands 

Bird 
Spatula 
querquedula Garganey 

Endangered 
(EN)     Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands 

Lowland 
Wetlands-
Mosslands 

Bird Spatula clypeata Shoveler   GB red data/list 
Rare 
breeder Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands 

Lowland 
Wetlands-
Mosslands 

Bird Aythya ferina Pochard 
Vulnerable 
(VU)     Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands 

Lowland 
Wetlands-
Mosslands 

Bird 
Circus 
aeruginosus Marsh Harrier   GB red data/list 

Rare 
breeder 

Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands | 
Grassland-Cropland 

Lowland 
Wetlands-
Mosslands 

Bird Circus cyaneus Hen Harrier 
Endangered 
(EN)     Upland Moorland-Bogs-Heath 

Upland 
Moorland-
Bogs-Heath 
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Taxon Group Scientific Name 
Common 
Name(s) 

Red List 
inclusion 

status 
(CR, EN, 
NT, VU) 

Other list 
status IF 

applicable 

Local 
significance  

Habitat assemblages (choose 
all that apply) 

Primary 
Habitat 

assemblage 

Bird Accipiter gentilis Goshawk 

Near 
Threatened 
(NT)     Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Bird Falco tinnunculus Kestrel 
Vulnerable 
(VU)     Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Bird Falco columbarius Merlin 
Endangered 
(EN)     Upland Moorland-Bogs-Heath 

Upland 
Moorland-
Bogs-Heath 

Bird Falco subbuteo Hobby 

Near 
Threatened 
(NT)     

Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands | 
Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Lowland 
Wetlands-
Mosslands 

Bird Perdix perdix Grey Partridge 
Vulnerable 
(VU) 

UK BAP-
Section41   

Grassland-Cropland | Upland 
Moorland-Bogs-Heath 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Bird Coturnix coturnix Quail 
Endangered 
(EN)     Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Bird 
Haematopus 
ostralegus Oystercatcher 

Vulnerable 
(VU)     

Rivers-Canals-Waterbodies | 
Grassland-Cropland | Urban (inc 
gardens) 

Rivers-
Canals-
Waterbodies 

Bird 
Charadrius 
hiaticula Ringed Plover 

Near 
Threatened 
(NT)     

Rivers-Canals-Waterbodies | 
Urban (inc gardens) 

Rivers-
Canals-
Waterbodies 

Bird Pluvialis apricaria Golden Plover     

Scarce 
breeder, 
declining Upland Moorland-Bogs-Heath 

Upland 
Moorland-
Bogs-Heath 

Bird Vanellus vanellus Lapwing 
Vulnerable 
(VU) 

UK BAP-
Section41   

Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands | 
Grassland-Cropland | Upland 
Moorland-Bogs-Heath   

Bird Calidris alpina Dunlin 
Vulnerable 
(VU)     Upland Moorland-Bogs-Heath 

Upland 
Moorland-
Bogs-Heath 

Bird 
Gallinago 
gallinago Snipe   GB red data/list 

Scarce 
breeder 

Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands | 
Upland Moorland-Bogs-Heath 

Upland 
Moorland-
Bogs-Heath 
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Taxon Group Scientific Name 
Common 
Name(s) 

Red List 
inclusion 

status 
(CR, EN, 
NT, VU) 

Other list 
status IF 

applicable 

Local 
significance  

Habitat assemblages (choose 
all that apply) 

Primary 
Habitat 

assemblage 

Bird Scolopax rusticola Woodcock 
Vulnerable 
(VU)     Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Bird Numenius arquata Curlew 
Endangered 
(EN) 

UK BAP-
Section41   

Grassland-Cropland | Lowland 
Wetlands-Mosslands | Upland 
Moorland-Bogs-Heath 

Upland 
Moorland-
Bogs-Heath 

Bird Tringa totanus Redshank 
Vulnerable 
(VU)     

Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands | 
Upland Moorland-Bogs-Heath 

Lowland 
Wetlands-
Mosslands 

Bird Actitis hypoleucos 
Common 
Sandpiper 

Near 
Threatened 
(NT)     Rivers-Canals-Waterbodies 

Rivers-
Canals-
Waterbodies 

Bird Larus argentatus Herring Gull   
UK BAP-
Section41 Declining Urban (inc gardens) 

Urban (inc 
gardens) 

Bird Sterna hirundo Common Tern 

Near 
Threatened 
(NT)     Rivers-Canals-Waterbodies 

Rivers-
Canals-
Waterbodies 

Bird Cuculus canorus Cuckoo 
Vulnerable 
(VU) 

UK BAP-
Section41   

Upland Moorland-Bogs-Heath | 
Grassland-Cropland 

Upland 
Moorland-
Bogs-Heath 

Bird Asio flammeus 
Short-eared 
Owl 

Endangered 
(EN)     Upland Moorland-Bogs-Heath 

Upland 
Moorland-
Bogs-Heath 

Bird Tyto alba Barn Owl   W&C/Protected 
Quality 
indicator 

Grassland-Cropland | Upland 
Moorland-Bogs-Heath 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Bird Streptopelia turtur Turtle Dove 

Critically 
Endangered 
(CR) 

UK BAP-
Section41   Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Bird 
Caprimulgus 
europaeus Nightjar   

UK BAP-
Section41 

Rare 
breeder 

Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands | 
Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Lowland 
Wetlands-
Mosslands 

Bird Apus apus Swift 
Endangered 
(EN)     Urban (inc gardens) 

Urban (inc 
gardens) 
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Taxon Group Scientific Name 
Common 
Name(s) 

Red List 
inclusion 

status 
(CR, EN, 
NT, VU) 

Other list 
status IF 

applicable 

Local 
significance  

Habitat assemblages (choose 
all that apply) 

Primary 
Habitat 

assemblage 

Bird Alcedo atthis Kingfisher 
Vulnerable 
(VU)     Rivers-Canals-Waterbodies 

Rivers-
Canals-
Waterbodies 

Bird Picus viridis 
Green 
Woodpecker 

Near 
Threatened 
(NT)     

Grassland-Cropland | 
Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Bird Dryobates minor 
Lesser Spotted 
Woodpecker 

Endangered 
(EN)     Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Bird Alauda arvensis Skylark   GB red data/list 
Quality 
indicator 

Grassland-Cropland | Upland 
Moorland-Bogs-Heath   

Bird Hirundo rustica Swallow 
Vulnerable 
(VU)     Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Bird Delichon urbicum House Martin 

Near 
Threatened 
(NT)     Urban (inc gardens) 

Urban (inc 
gardens) 

Bird Motacilla flava Yellow Wagtail 

Near 
Threatened 
(NT) 

UK BAP-
Section41   

Grassland-Cropland | Lowland 
Wetlands-Mosslands 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Bird Motacilla cinerea Grey Wagtail 

Near 
Threatened 
(NT)     Rivers-Canals-Waterbodies 

Rivers-
Canals-
Waterbodies 

Bird Cinclus cinclus Dipper 

Near 
Threatened 
(NT)     Rivers-Canals-Waterbodies 

Rivers-
Canals-
Waterbodies 

Bird 
Phoenicurus 
ochruros Black Redstart 

Vulnerable 
(VU)     Urban (inc gardens) 

Urban (inc 
gardens) 

Bird Saxicola rubetra Whinchat 

Near 
Threatened 
(NT)     Upland Moorland-Bogs-Heath 

Upland 
Moorland-
Bogs-Heath 

Bird 
Oenanthe 
oenanthe Wheatear 

Endangered 
(EN)     Upland Moorland-Bogs-Heath 

Upland 
Moorland-
Bogs-Heath 
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Taxon Group Scientific Name 
Common 
Name(s) 

Red List 
inclusion 

status 
(CR, EN, 
NT, VU) 

Other list 
status IF 

applicable 

Local 
significance  

Habitat assemblages (choose 
all that apply) 

Primary 
Habitat 

assemblage 

Bird Turdus viscivorus Mistle Thrush 

Near 
Threatened 
(NT)     

Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees | 
Urban (inc gardens) 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Bird 
Phylloscopus 
sibilatrix Wood Warbler 

Vulnerable 
(VU) 

UK BAP-
Section41   Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Bird Turdus torquatus Ring Ouzel 
Vulnerable 
(VU) 

UK BAP-
Section41   Upland Moorland-Bogs-Heath 

Upland 
Moorland-
Bogs-Heath 

Bird Locustella naevia 
Grasshopper 
Warbler   

UK BAP-
Section41 

Quality 
indicator 

Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands | 
Upland Moorland-Bogs-Heath   

Bird 
Acrocephalus 
schoenobaenus Sedge Warbler 

Near 
Threatened 
(NT)     

Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands | 
Grassland-Cropland 

Lowland 
Wetlands-
Mosslands 

Bird Muscicapa striata 
Spotted 
Flycatcher 

Near 
Threatened 
(NT) 

UK BAP-
Section41   Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Bird 
Ficedula 
hypoleuca Pied Flycatcher 

Near 
Threatened 
(NT)     Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Bird Poecile montanus Willow Tit 
Endangered 
(EN) 

UK BAP-
Section41   

Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees | 
Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands 

Lowland 
Wetlands-
Mosslands 

Bird Corvus frugilegus Rook 

Near 
Threatened 
(NT)     

Grassland-Cropland | 
Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Bird Sturnus vulgaris Starling 
Vulnerable 
(VU) 

UK BAP-
Section41   

Grassland-Cropland | Urban (inc 
gardens) 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Bird 
Passer 
domesticus House Sparrow   

UK BAP-
Section41 

Quality 
indicator 

Urban (inc gardens) | Grassland-
Cropland 

Urban (inc 
gardens) 

Bird Passer montanus Tree Sparrow 
Vulnerable 
(VU) 

UK BAP-
Section41   Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 
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Taxon Group Scientific Name 
Common 
Name(s) 

Red List 
inclusion 

status 
(CR, EN, 
NT, VU) 

Other list 
status IF 

applicable 

Local 
significance  

Habitat assemblages (choose 
all that apply) 

Primary 
Habitat 

assemblage 

Bird Fringilla coelebs Chaffinch 
Endangered 
(EN)     

Grassland-Cropland | 
Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Bird Chloris chloris Greenfinch 
Endangered 
(EN)     

Grassland-Cropland | 
Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Bird Linaria flavirostris Twite 
Endangered 
(EN)     Upland Moorland-Bogs-Heath 

Upland 
Moorland-
Bogs-Heath 

Bird Linaria cannabina Linnet   GB red data/list 
Quality 
indicator 

Grassland-Cropland | Upland 
Moorland-Bogs-Heath 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Bird 
Acanthis flammea 
cabaret Lesser Redpoll   GB red data/list 

Quality 
indicator 

Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees | 
Upland Moorland-Bogs-Heath 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Bird Emberiza citrinella Yellowhammer   GB red data/list 
Scarce 
breeder Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Bird 
Emberiza 
calandra Corn Bunting 

Near 
Threatened 
(NT)     Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Amphibian Bufo bufo Common Toad 

Near 
Threatened 
(NT)     

Rivers-Canals-Waterbodies | 
Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands 

Lowland 
Wetlands-
Mosslands 

Amphibian Triturus cristatus 
Great Crested 
Newt   

UK BAP-
Section41 

Quality 
indicator 

Rivers-Canals-Waterbodies | 
Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands 

Lowland 
Wetlands-
Mosslands 

Reptile Vipera berus Adder 

Near 
Threatened 
(NT)     Upland Moorland-Bogs-Heath 

Upland 
Moorland-
Bogs-Heath 

Reptile Anguis fragilis Slow-worm   
UK BAP-
Section41   

Grassland-Cropland | Lowland 
Wetlands-Mosslands 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Reptile Natrix helvetica Grass snake   
UK BAP-
Section41   Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands 

Lowland 
Wetlands-
Mosslands 
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Taxon Group Scientific Name 
Common 
Name(s) 

Red List 
inclusion 

status 
(CR, EN, 
NT, VU) 

Other list 
status IF 

applicable 

Local 
significance  

Habitat assemblages (choose 
all that apply) 

Primary 
Habitat 

assemblage 

Reptile Zootoca vivipara 

Common 
(Viviparous) 
lizard   

UK BAP-
Section41   Upland Moorland-Bogs-Heath 

Upland 
Moorland-
Bogs-Heath 

Terrestrial 
mammal 

Arvicola 
amphibius Water vole 

Endangered 
(EN)     

Rivers-Canals-Waterbodies | 
Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands 

Rivers-
Canals-
Waterbodies 

Terrestrial 
mammal Sciurus vulgaris Red Squirrel 

Endangered 
(EN) 

UK BAP-
Section41   Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Terrestrial 
mammal 

Erinaceus 
europaeus Hedgehog 

Vulnerable 
(VU) 

UK BAP-
Section41   

Urban (inc gardens) | 
Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees | 
Grassland-Cropland 

Urban (inc 
gardens) 

Terrestrial 
mammal 

Muscardinus 
avellanarius 

Hazel 
Dormouse 

Vulnerable 
(VU) 

UK BAP-
Section41   

Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees | 
Grassland-Cropland 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Terrestrial 
mammal Micromys minutus Harvest Mouse 

Near 
Threatened 
(NT) 

UK BAP-
Section41   

Grassland-Cropland | Lowland 
Wetlands-Mosslands 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Terrestrial 
mammal Lepus timidus Mountain Hare 

Near 
Threatened 
(NT) 

UK BAP-
Section41   Upland Moorland-Bogs-Heath 

Upland 
Moorland-
Bogs-Heath 

Terrestrial 
mammal Martes martes Pine Marten   

UK BAP-
Section41   Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Terrestrial 
mammal Mustela putorius Polecat   

UK BAP-
Section41   

Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees | 
Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands | 
Grassland-Cropland | Urban (inc 
gardens) 

Lowland 
Wetlands-
Mosslands 

Terrestrial 
mammal Lepus europaeus Brown Hare   

UK BAP-
Section41   

Grassland-Cropland | Upland 
Moorland-Bogs-Heath 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Terrestrial 
mammal (bat) 

Pipistrellus 
nathusii 

Nathusius' 
pipistrelle bat 

Near 
Threatened 
(NT)   GM Rare 

Rivers-Canals-Waterbodies | 
Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees | 

Rivers-
Canals-
Waterbodies 
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Taxon Group Scientific Name 
Common 
Name(s) 

Red List 
inclusion 

status 
(CR, EN, 
NT, VU) 

Other list 
status IF 

applicable 

Local 
significance  

Habitat assemblages (choose 
all that apply) 

Primary 
Habitat 

assemblage 

Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands-
Ponds 

Terrestrial 
mammal (bat) 

Eptesicus 
serotinus Serotine bat 

Vulnerable 
(VU)   GM Rare 

Grassland-Cropland | 
Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees | 
Urban (inc gardens) 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Terrestrial 
mammal (bat) 

Barbastella 
barbastellus Barbastelle bat 

Vulnerable 
(VU) 

UK BAP-
Section41 GM feasible Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Terrestrial 
mammal (bat) Nyctalus noctula 

Noctule / 
Nyctalus bat   

UK BAP-
Section41   

Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees | 
Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Terrestrial 
mammal (bat) 

Pipistrellus 
pygmaeus 

Soprano 
pipistrelle bat   

UK BAP-
Section41   Urban (inc gardens) 

Urban (inc 
gardens) 

Terrestrial 
mammal (bat) Plecotus auritus 

Brown long-
eared bat   

UK BAP-
Section41   

Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees | 
Grassland-Cropland | Urban (inc 
gardens) 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Terrestrial 
mammal (bat) 

Rhinolophus 
hipposideros 

Lesser 
horseshoe bat   

UK BAP-
Section41 GM feasible 

Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees | 
Rivers-Canals-Waterbodies 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Lepidoptera - 
butterfly Satyrium w-album 

White-letter 
Hairstreak 

Endangered 
(EN) 

UK BAP-
Section41   Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Lepidoptera - 
butterfly 

Lasiommata 
megera Wall 

Near 
Threatened 
(NT) 

UK BAP-
Section41   

Grassland-Cropland | Upland 
Moorland-Bogs-Heath 

Upland 
Moorland-
Bogs-Heath 

Lepidoptera - 
butterfly Erynnis tages Dingy Skipper 

Vulnerable 
(VU) 

UK BAP-
Section41   

Grassland-Cropland | 
Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Lepidoptera - 
butterfly 

Coenonympha 
pamphilus Small Heath 

Vulnerable 
(VU) 

UK BAP-
Section41   Upland Moorland-Bogs-Heath 

Upland 
Moorland-
Bogs-Heath 

Lepidoptera - 
butterfly 

Coenonympha 
tullia Large Heath 

Endangered 
(EN) 

UK BAP-
Section41   Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands 

Lowland 
Wetlands-
Mosslands 
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Taxon Group Scientific Name 
Common 
Name(s) 

Red List 
inclusion 

status 
(CR, EN, 
NT, VU) 

Other list 
status IF 

applicable 

Local 
significance  

Habitat assemblages (choose 
all that apply) 

Primary 
Habitat 

assemblage 

Lepidoptera - 
butterfly Speyeria aglaja 

Dark Green 
Fritillary 

Near 
Threatened 
(NT)     Upland Moorland-Bogs-Heath 

Upland 
Moorland-
Bogs-Heath 

Lepidoptera - 
butterfly Lycaena phlaeas Small Copper     Scarce 

Grassland-Cropland | Upland 
Moorland-Bogs-Heath 

Upland 
Moorland-
Bogs-Heath 

Lepidoptera - 
butterfly 

Polyommatus 
icarus Common Blue     Scarce Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Lepidoptera - 
moth 

Micropterix 
aureatella       

NW 
declining 

Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands-
Ponds 

Lowland 
Wetlands-
Mosslands-
Ponds 

Lepidoptera - 
moth Hepialus humuli Ghost Moth   

UK BAP-
Section41 

NW 
declining Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Lepidoptera - 
moth Trifurcula cryptella     GB red data/list 

Nationally 
Scarce A Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Lepidoptera - 
moth Trifurcula eurema     GB red data/list provRedDB3 Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Lepidoptera - 
moth 

Pseudopostega 
crepusculella     GB red data/list 

Nationally 
Scarce B 

Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands-
Ponds 

Lowland 
Wetlands-
Mosslands-
Ponds 

Lepidoptera - 
moth 

Nematopogon 
pilella     GB red data/list 

Nationally 
Scarce A Upland Moorland-Bogs-Heath 

Upland 
Moorland-
Bogs-Heath 

Lepidoptera - 
moth 

Incurvaria 
praelatella       

NW 
declining Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Lepidoptera - 
moth 

Lampronia 
fuscatella     GB red data/list 

Nationally 
Scarce B 

Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands-
Ponds 

Lowland 
Wetlands-
Mosslands-
Ponds 
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Taxon Group Scientific Name 
Common 
Name(s) 

Red List 
inclusion 

status 
(CR, EN, 
NT, VU) 

Other list 
status IF 

applicable 

Local 
significance  

Habitat assemblages (choose 
all that apply) 

Primary 
Habitat 

assemblage 

Lepidoptera - 
moth 

Diplodoma 
laichartingella       

NW 
declining 

Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands-
Ponds 

Lowland 
Wetlands-
Mosslands-
Ponds 

Lepidoptera - 
moth 

Nemaxera 
betulinella     GB red data/list 

Nationally 
Scarce B Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Lepidoptera - 
moth 

Psychoides 
verhuella       

NW 
declining Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Lepidoptera - 
moth 

Caloptilia 
alchimiella       

NW 
declining Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Lepidoptera - 
moth 

Glyphipterix 
haworthana       

NW 
declining 

Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands-
Ponds 

Lowland 
Wetlands-
Mosslands-
Ponds 

Lepidoptera - 
moth 

Denisia 
albimaculea     GB red data/list provRedDB3 Urban (inc gardens) 

Urban (inc 
gardens) 

Lepidoptera - 
moth Pleurota bicostella       

NW 
declining Upland Moorland-Bogs-Heath 

Upland 
Moorland-
Bogs-Heath 

Lepidoptera - 
moth 

Amphisbatis 
incongruella     GB red data/list 

Nationally 
Scarce A 

Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands-
Ponds 

Lowland 
Wetlands-
Mosslands-
Ponds 

Lepidoptera - 
moth Exaeretia allisella     GB red data/list 

Nationally 
Scarce A Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Lepidoptera - 
moth 

Agonopterix 
carduella     GB red data/list 

Nationally 
Scarce B Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Lepidoptera - 
moth 

Agonopterix 
subpropinquella       

NW 
declining Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 
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Taxon Group Scientific Name 
Common 
Name(s) 

Red List 
inclusion 

status 
(CR, EN, 
NT, VU) 

Other list 
status IF 

applicable 

Local 
significance  

Habitat assemblages (choose 
all that apply) 

Primary 
Habitat 

assemblage 

Lepidoptera - 
moth 

Aproaerema 
cinctella     GB red data/list   Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Lepidoptera - 
moth 

Monochroa 
suffusella     GB red data/list pRDB3 

Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands-
Ponds 

Lowland 
Wetlands-
Mosslands-
Ponds 

Lepidoptera - 
moth 

Gelechia 
cuneatella     GB red data/list pRDB1 

Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands-
Ponds 

Lowland 
Wetlands-
Mosslands-
Ponds 

Lepidoptera - 
moth Teleiodes luculella       

NW 
declining Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Lepidoptera - 
moth 

Pseudotelphusa 
paripunctella     GB red data/list 

Nationally 
Scarce B 

Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands-
Ponds 

Lowland 
Wetlands-
Mosslands-
Ponds 

Lepidoptera - 
moth 

Coleophora 
siccifolia     GB red data/list 

Nationally 
Scarce B Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Lepidoptera - 
moth 

Coleophora 
orbitella     GB red data/list 

Nationally 
Scarce B 

Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands-
Ponds 

Lowland 
Wetlands-
Mosslands-
Ponds 

Lepidoptera - 
moth 

Coleophora 
currucipennella     GB red data/list pRDB3 Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Lepidoptera - 
moth 

Elachista 
rufocinerea       

NW 
declining Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Lepidoptera - 
moth 

Elachista 
freyerella       

NW 
declining Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Lepidoptera - 
moth 

Chrysoclista 
linneella     GB red data/list 

Nationally 
Scarce B Urban (inc gardens) 

Urban (inc 
gardens) 
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Taxon Group Scientific Name 
Common 
Name(s) 

Red List 
inclusion 

status 
(CR, EN, 
NT, VU) 

Other list 
status IF 

applicable 

Local 
significance  

Habitat assemblages (choose 
all that apply) 

Primary 
Habitat 

assemblage 

Lepidoptera - 
moth 

Chrysoclista 
lathamella     GB red data/list pRDB2 Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Lepidoptera - 
moth 

Stathmopoda 
pedella     GB red data/list   Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Lepidoptera - 
moth 

Hellinsia 
lienigianus     GB red data/list 

Nationally 
Scarce B Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Lepidoptera - 
moth 

Philedone 
gerningana       

NW 
declining 

Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands-
Ponds 

Lowland 
Wetlands-
Mosslands-
Ponds 

Lepidoptera - 
moth 

Archips 
xylosteana       

NW 
declining Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Lepidoptera - 
moth Archips rosana       

NW 
declining Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Lepidoptera - 
moth 

Clepsis 
senecionana       

NW 
declining 

Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands-
Ponds 

Lowland 
Wetlands-
Mosslands-
Ponds 

Lepidoptera - 
moth 

Neosphaleroptera 
nubilana       

NW 
declining Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Lepidoptera - 
moth Eana osseana       

NW 
declining 

Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands-
Ponds 

Lowland 
Wetlands-
Mosslands-
Ponds 

Lepidoptera - 
moth Eana incanana       

NW 
declining Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 
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Taxon Group Scientific Name 
Common 
Name(s) 

Red List 
inclusion 

status 
(CR, EN, 
NT, VU) 

Other list 
status IF 

applicable 

Local 
significance  

Habitat assemblages (choose 
all that apply) 

Primary 
Habitat 

assemblage 

Lepidoptera - 
moth Acleris holmiana       

NW 
declining Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Lepidoptera - 
moth Eulia ministrana       

NW 
declining Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Lepidoptera - 
moth 

Hysterophora 
maculosana       

NW 
declining Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Lepidoptera - 
moth 

Gynnidomorpha 
alismana     GB red data/list 

Nationally 
Scarce B Rivers-Canals-Waterbodies 

Rivers-
Canals-
Waterbodies 

Lepidoptera - 
moth 

Hedya 
ochroleucana       

NW 
declining Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Lepidoptera - 
moth Phiaris schulziana       

NW 
declining 

Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands-
Ponds 

Lowland 
Wetlands-
Mosslands-
Ponds 

Lepidoptera - 
moth Epinotia trigonella       

NW 
declining 

Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands-
Ponds 

Lowland 
Wetlands-
Mosslands-
Ponds 

Lepidoptera - 
moth 

Dichrorampha 
sedatana     GB red data/list 

Nationally 
Scarce B Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Lepidoptera - 
moth Cossus cossus Goat Moth   

UK BAP-
Section41 

NW 
declining Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Lepidoptera - 
moth 

Synanthedon 
culiciformis 

Large Red-
belted 
Clearwing   GB red data/list 

Nationally 
Scarce 

Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands-
Ponds 

Lowland 
Wetlands-
Mosslands-
Ponds 
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Taxon Group Scientific Name 
Common 
Name(s) 

Red List 
inclusion 

status 
(CR, EN, 
NT, VU) 

Other list 
status IF 

applicable 

Local 
significance  

Habitat assemblages (choose 
all that apply) 

Primary 
Habitat 

assemblage 

Lepidoptera - 
moth 

Synanthedon 
vespiformis 

Yellow-legged 
Clearwing   GB red data/list Nb Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Lepidoptera - 
moth 

Synanthedon 
tipuliformis 

Currant 
Clearwing   GB red data/list Nb Urban (inc gardens) 

Urban (inc 
gardens) 

Lepidoptera - 
moth 

Cryptoblabes 
bistriga       

NW 
declining Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Lepidoptera - 
moth 

Apomyelois 
bistriatella     GB red data/list   Upland Moorland-Bogs-Heath 

Upland 
Moorland-
Bogs-Heath 

Lepidoptera - 
moth Anania terrealis     GB red data/list   Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Lepidoptera - 
moth Crambus hamella     GB red data/list   

Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands-
Ponds 

Lowland 
Wetlands-
Mosslands-
Ponds 

Lepidoptera - 
moth Agriphila latistria       

NW 
declining Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Lepidoptera - 
moth Watsonalla binaria Oak Hook-tip   

UK BAP-
Section41 

NMRS Atlas 
- VU Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Lepidoptera - 
moth 

Lasiocampa 
quercus Oak Eggar     

NW 
declining Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Lepidoptera - 
moth Idaea muricata 

Purple-
bordered Gold   GB red data/list 

Nationally 
Scarce 

Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands-
Ponds 

Lowland 
Wetlands-
Mosslands-
Ponds 

Lepidoptera - 
moth Orthonama vittata Oblique Carpet   

UK BAP-
Section41   Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 
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Taxon Group Scientific Name 
Common 
Name(s) 

Red List 
inclusion 

status 
(CR, EN, 
NT, VU) 

Other list 
status IF 

applicable 

Local 
significance  

Habitat assemblages (choose 
all that apply) 

Primary 
Habitat 

assemblage 

Lepidoptera - 
moth Epirrhoe galiata Galium Carpet   

UK BAP-
Section41   Upland Moorland-Bogs-Heath 

Upland 
Moorland-
Bogs-Heath 

Lepidoptera - 
moth 

Mesoleuca 
albicillata 

Beautiful 
Carpet     

NW 
declining Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Lepidoptera - 
moth Pelurga comitata Dark Spinach   

UK BAP-
Section41 

NMRS Atlas 
- VU Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Lepidoptera - 
moth Entephria caesiata 

Grey Mountain 
Carpet   

UK BAP-
Section41   Upland Moorland-Bogs-Heath 

Upland 
Moorland-
Bogs-Heath 

Lepidoptera - 
moth 

Hydriomena 
ruberata 

Ruddy 
Highflyer     

NW 
declining 

Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands-
Ponds 

Lowland 
Wetlands-
Mosslands-
Ponds 

Lepidoptera - 
moth Cidaria fulvata Barred Yellow     

NW 
declining Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Lepidoptera - 
moth 

Electrophaes 
corylata 

Broken-barred 
Carpet     

NW 
declining Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Lepidoptera - 
moth Eulithis testata Chevron     

NW 
declining Upland Moorland-Bogs-Heath 

Upland 
Moorland-
Bogs-Heath 

Lepidoptera - 
moth Eulithis populata 

Northern 
Spinach     

NW 
declining Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Lepidoptera - 
moth Eulithis mellinata Spinach   

UK BAP-
Section41 

NMRS Atlas 
- VU Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Lepidoptera - 
moth Dysstroma citrata 

Dark Marbled 
Carpet     

NW 
declining Upland Moorland-Bogs-Heath 

Upland 
Moorland-
Bogs-Heath 
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Taxon Group Scientific Name 
Common 
Name(s) 

Red List 
inclusion 

status 
(CR, EN, 
NT, VU) 

Other list 
status IF 

applicable 

Local 
significance  

Habitat assemblages (choose 
all that apply) 

Primary 
Habitat 

assemblage 

Lepidoptera - 
moth Odezia atrata 

Chimney 
Sweeper     

NW 
declining Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Lepidoptera - 
moth Perizoma bifaciata Barred Rivulet     

NW 
declining Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Lepidoptera - 
moth Perizoma albulata Grass Rivulet     

NW 
declining Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Lepidoptera - 
moth Pasiphila debiliata Bilberry Pug   GB red data/list 

Nationally 
Scarce Upland Moorland-Bogs-Heath 

Upland 
Moorland-
Bogs-Heath 

Lepidoptera - 
moth 

Eupithecia 
inturbata Maple Pug     

NMRS Atlas 
- EN Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Lepidoptera - 
moth 

Eupithecia 
linariata Toadflax Pug     

NMRS Atlas 
- NT Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Lepidoptera - 
moth 

Eupithecia 
pusillata Juniper Pug     

NMRS Atlas 
- VU Urban (inc gardens) 

Urban (inc 
gardens) 

Lepidoptera - 
moth 

Eupithecia 
tripunctaria 

White-spotted 
Pug     

NMRS Atlas 
- NT Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Lepidoptera - 
moth 

Eupithecia 
valerianata Valerian Pug   GB red data/list Nb 

Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands-
Ponds 

Lowland 
Wetlands-
Mosslands-
Ponds 

Lepidoptera - 
moth Eupithecia icterata 

Tawny 
Speckled Pug     

NMRS Atlas 
- NT Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Lepidoptera - 
moth 

Eupithecia 
succenturiata Bordered Pug     

NMRS Atlas 
- NT Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Lepidoptera - 
moth Carsia sororiata 

Manchester 
Treble-bar   GB red data/list Nb Upland Moorland-Bogs-Heath 

Upland 
Moorland-
Bogs-Heath 

Lepidoptera - 
moth Chesias legatella Streak   

UK BAP-
Section41   Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 
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Taxon Group Scientific Name 
Common 
Name(s) 

Red List 
inclusion 

status 
(CR, EN, 
NT, VU) 

Other list 
status IF 

applicable 

Local 
significance  

Habitat assemblages (choose 
all that apply) 

Primary 
Habitat 

assemblage 

Lepidoptera - 
moth Macaria wauaria V-Moth   

UK BAP-
Section41 

NMRS Atlas 
- EN Urban (inc gardens) 

Urban (inc 
gardens) 

Lepidoptera - 
moth 

Ennomos 
quercinaria August thorn   

UK BAP-
Section41   Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Lepidoptera - 
moth Ennomos erosaria 

September 
Thorn   

UK BAP-
Section41 

NMRS Atlas 
- NT Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Lepidoptera - 
moth Theria primaria Early Moth     

NMRS Atlas 
- VU Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Lepidoptera - 
moth Dyscia fagaria 

Grey Scalloped 
Bar     

NMRS Atlas 
- NT Upland Moorland-Bogs-Heath 

Upland 
Moorland-
Bogs-Heath 

Lepidoptera - 
moth 

Perconia 
strigillaria Grass Wave     

NW 
declining 

Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands-
Ponds 

Lowland 
Wetlands-
Mosslands-
Ponds 

Lepidoptera - 
moth 

Parasemia 
plantaginis Wood Tiger     

NW 
declining Upland Moorland-Bogs-Heath 

Upland 
Moorland-
Bogs-Heath 

Lepidoptera - 
moth Arctia caja Garden Tiger   

UK BAP-
Section41 

NMRS Atlas 
- NT Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Lepidoptera - 
moth 

Hypenodes 
humidalis 

Marsh Oblique-
barred   GB red data/list Nb 

Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands-
Ponds 

Lowland 
Wetlands-
Mosslands-
Ponds 

Lepidoptera - 
moth 

Parascotia 
fuliginaria Waved Black   GB red data/list Nb Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Lepidoptera - 
moth 

Diloba 
caeruleocephala Figure of Eight   

UK BAP-
Section41 

NMRS Atlas 
- EN Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 
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Taxon Group Scientific Name 
Common 
Name(s) 

Red List 
inclusion 

status 
(CR, EN, 
NT, VU) 

Other list 
status IF 

applicable 

Local 
significance  

Habitat assemblages (choose 
all that apply) 

Primary 
Habitat 

assemblage 

Lepidoptera - 
moth 

Acronicta 
menyanthidis 

Light Knot-
grass     

NW 
declining Upland Moorland-Bogs-Heath 

Upland 
Moorland-
Bogs-Heath 

Lepidoptera - 
moth Acronicta rumicis Knot Grass   

UK BAP-
Section41   Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Lepidoptera - 
moth Cucullia absinthii Wormwood   GB red data/list 

Nationally 
Scarce Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Lepidoptera - 
moth Cucullia umbratica Shark     

NW 
declining Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Lepidoptera - 
moth Stilbia anomala Anomalous   

UK BAP-
Section41 

NMRS Atlas 
- VU Upland Moorland-Bogs-Heath 

Upland 
Moorland-
Bogs-Heath 

Lepidoptera - 
moth 

Amphipyra 
tragopoginis Mouse Moth   

UK BAP-
Section41 

NMRS Atlas 
- VU GM Wide GM Wide 

Lepidoptera - 
moth 

Allophyes 
oxyacanthae 

Green-brindled 
Crescent   

UK BAP-
Section41   Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Lepidoptera - 
moth Celaena haworthii 

Haworth's 
Minor   

UK BAP-
Section41   Upland Moorland-Bogs-Heath 

Upland 
Moorland-
Bogs-Heath 

Lepidoptera - 
moth Gortyna flavago 

Frosted 
Orange     

NW 
declining Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Lepidoptera - 
moth 

Hydraecia 
petasitis Butterbur   GB red data/list 

Nationally 
Scarce 

Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands-
Ponds 

Lowland 
Wetlands-
Mosslands-
Ponds 

Lepidoptera - 
moth 

Apamea 
lithoxylaea Light Arches     

NW 
declining Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Lepidoptera - 
moth Litoligia literosa Rosy Minor   

UK BAP-
Section41 

NMRS Atlas 
- NT Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Lepidoptera - 
moth Cirrhia gilvago 

Dusky-lemon 
Sallow   

UK BAP-
Section41 

NMRS Atlas 
- NT Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 
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Taxon Group Scientific Name 
Common 
Name(s) 

Red List 
inclusion 

status 
(CR, EN, 
NT, VU) 

Other list 
status IF 

applicable 

Local 
significance  

Habitat assemblages (choose 
all that apply) 

Primary 
Habitat 

assemblage 

Lepidoptera - 
moth 

Agrochola 
lychnidis 

Beaded 
Chestnut     

NMRS Atlas 
- NT Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Lepidoptera - 
moth Anchoscelis litura 

Brown-spot 
Pinion   

UK BAP-
Section41 

NMRS Atlas 
- NT Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Lepidoptera - 
moth 

Anchoscelis 
helvola 

Flounced 
Chestnut   

UK BAP-
Section41   Upland Moorland-Bogs-Heath 

Upland 
Moorland-
Bogs-Heath 

Lepidoptera - 
moth Xylena solidaginis 

Golden-rod 
Brindle   GB red data/list 

Nationally 
Scarce Upland Moorland-Bogs-Heath 

Upland 
Moorland-
Bogs-Heath 

Lepidoptera - 
moth 

Brachylomia 
viminalis 

Minor 
Shoulder-knot   

UK BAP-
Section41 

NMRS Atlas 
- NT 

Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands-
Ponds 

Lowland 
Wetlands-
Mosslands-
Ponds 

Lepidoptera - 
moth 

Aporophyla 
lueneburgensis 

Northern Deep-
brown Dart     

NW 
declining Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Lepidoptera - 
moth Dasypolia templi Brindled Ochre   

UK BAP-
Section41 

NMRS Atlas 
- NT Upland Moorland-Bogs-Heath 

Upland 
Moorland-
Bogs-Heath 

Lepidoptera - 
moth Mniotype adusta Dark Brocade   

UK BAP-
Section41   Upland Moorland-Bogs-Heath 

Upland 
Moorland-
Bogs-Heath 

Lepidoptera - 
moth Orthosia populeti 

Lead-coloured 
Drab     

NW 
declining Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Lepidoptera - 
moth Orthosia opima Northern Drab     

NW 
declining Upland Moorland-Bogs-Heath 

Upland 
Moorland-
Bogs-Heath 

Lepidoptera - 
moth Tholera cespitis Hedge Rustic   

UK BAP-
Section41 

NMRS Atlas 
- VU Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Lepidoptera - 
moth Tholera decimalis 

Feathered 
Gothic   

UK BAP-
Section41   Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 
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Taxon Group Scientific Name 
Common 
Name(s) 

Red List 
inclusion 

status 
(CR, EN, 
NT, VU) 

Other list 
status IF 

applicable 

Local 
significance  

Habitat assemblages (choose 
all that apply) 

Primary 
Habitat 

assemblage 

Lepidoptera - 
moth Anarta myrtilli 

Beautiful 
Yellow 
Underwing     

NW 
declining Upland Moorland-Bogs-Heath 

Upland 
Moorland-
Bogs-Heath 

Lepidoptera - 
moth 

Hecatera 
bicolorata 

Broad-barred 
White     

NMRS Atlas 
- NT Urban (inc gardens) 

Urban (inc 
gardens) 

Lepidoptera - 
moth 

Mythimna 
conigera 

Brown-line 
Bright-eye     

NW 
declining Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Lepidoptera - 
moth Euxoa nigricans Garden Dart   

UK BAP-
Section41 

NMRS Atlas 
- VU Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Lepidoptera - 
moth Diarsia dahlii 

Barred 
Chestnut   

UK BAP-
Section41   Upland Moorland-Bogs-Heath 

Upland 
Moorland-
Bogs-Heath 

Lepidoptera - 
moth Rhyacia simulans Dotted Rustic     

NW 
declining 

Grassland-Cropland | Lowland 
Wetlands-Mosslands-Ponds | 
Urban (inc gardens) 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Lepidoptera - 
moth 

Graphiphora 
augur Double Dart   

UK BAP-
Section41 

NMRS Atlas 
- NT 

Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands-
Ponds 

Lowland 
Wetlands-
Mosslands-
Ponds 

Lepidoptera - 
moth Xestia castanea 

Neglected 
Rustic   

UK BAP-
Section41   Upland Moorland-Bogs-Heath 

Upland 
Moorland-
Bogs-Heath 

Lepidoptera - 
moth Xestia agathina Heath Rustic   

UK BAP-
Section41   Upland Moorland-Bogs-Heath 

Upland 
Moorland-
Bogs-Heath 

Odonata Aeshna isoceles Norfolk Hawker 
Endangered 
(EN)   Rare 

Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands | 
Rivers-Canals-Waterbodies 

Lowland 
Wetlands-
Mosslands 

Odonata 
Chalcolestes 
viridis 

Willow Emerald 
Damselfly     Rare 

Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands | 
Rivers-Canals-Waterbodies 

Lowland 
Wetlands-
Mosslands 
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Taxon Group Scientific Name 
Common 
Name(s) 

Red List 
inclusion 

status 
(CR, EN, 
NT, VU) 

Other list 
status IF 

applicable 

Local 
significance  

Habitat assemblages (choose 
all that apply) 

Primary 
Habitat 

assemblage 

Odonata 
Cordulegaster 
boltonii 

Golden-ringed 
Dragonfly     Rare Upland Moorland-Bogs-Heath 

Upland 
Moorland-
Bogs-Heath 

Odonata Erythromma najas 
Red-eyed 
Damselfly     Rare Rivers-Canals-Waterbodies 

Rivers-
Canals-
Waterbodies 

Odonata 
Erythromma 
viridulum 

Small Red-
eyed Damselfly     Rare Rivers-Canals-Waterbodies 

Rivers-
Canals-
Waterbodies 

Odonata 
Orthetrum 
coerulescens 

Keeled 
Skimmer     Rare Upland Moorland-Bogs-Heath 

Upland 
Moorland-
Bogs-Heath 

Odonata 
Sympetrum 
sanguineum Ruddy Darter     Declining 

Rivers-Canals-Waterbodies | 
Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands 

Lowland 
Wetlands-
Mosslands 

Odonata 
Sympetrum 
fonscolombii 

Red-veined 
Darter       Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands 

Lowland 
Wetlands-
Mosslands 

Odonata Leucorrhinia dubia 
White-faced 
Darter  

Endangered 
(EN)     Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands 

Lowland 
Wetlands-
Mosslands 

Hymenoptera - 
bee 

Bombus 
bohemicus 

Gypsy/Ashton's 
cuckoo bee     Rare 

Upland Moorland-Bogs-Heath | 
Grassland-Cropland 

Upland 
Moorland-
Bogs-Heath 

Hymenoptera - 
bee Bombus monticola 

Bilberry 
bumblebee     

Uncommon 
indicator 

Upland Moorland-Bogs-Heath | 
Grassland-Cropland 

Upland 
Moorland-
Bogs-Heath 

Hymenoptera - 
bee Bombus jonellus 

Heath 
bumblebee     

Uncommon 
indicator 

Upland Moorland-Bogs-Heath | 
Grassland-Cropland | Urban (inc 
gardens) 

Upland 
Moorland-
Bogs-Heath 

Hymenoptera - 
bee Andrena ruficrus 

Northern 
mining bee   GB red data/list   Upland Moorland-Bogs-Heath 

Upland 
Moorland-
Bogs-Heath 



64 
 

Taxon Group Scientific Name 
Common 
Name(s) 

Red List 
inclusion 

status 
(CR, EN, 
NT, VU) 

Other list 
status IF 

applicable 

Local 
significance  

Habitat assemblages (choose 
all that apply) 

Primary 
Habitat 

assemblage 

Hymenoptera - 
bee Andrena tarsata 

Tormentil 
mining bee   

UK BAP-
Section41   Upland Moorland-Bogs-Heath 

Upland 
Moorland-
Bogs-Heath 

Hymenoptera - 
bee 

Colletes 
cunicularius Early Colletes   GB red data/list   

Grassland-Cropland | Upland 
Moorland-Bogs-Heath 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Hymenoptera - 
bee Xylocopa violacea 

Violet 
carpenter bee     GM notable 

Urban (inc gardens) | 
Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Urban (inc 
gardens) 

Hymenoptera - 
bee 

Chelostoma 
florisomne 

Large scissor 
bee     GM notable 

Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees | 
Grassland-Cropland 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Hymenoptera - 
bee 

Coelioxys 
elongata 

Dull-vented 
sharp-tailed 
bee     GM notable Urban (inc gardens) 

Urban (inc 
gardens) 

Hymenoptera - 
bee Coelioxys inermis 

Shiny-vented 
sharp-tailed 
bee     GM notable Urban (inc gardens) 

Urban (inc 
gardens) 

Hymenoptera - 
bee 

Andrena 
barbilabris 

Sandpit mining 
bee     GM notable Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Hymenoptera - 
bee Andrena minutula 

Common mini 
miner     GM notable 

Grassland-Cropland | 
Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees | 
Urban (inc gardens) 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Hymenoptera - 
bee 

Lasioglossum 
fratellum 

Smooth faced 
furrow bee     GM notable 

Upland Moorland-Bogs-Heath | 
Grassland-Cropland 

Upland 
Moorland-
Bogs-Heath 

Hymenoptera - 
bee 

Lasioglossum 
leucopus 

White footed 
furrow bee     GM notable GM Wide GM Wide 

Hymenoptera - 
bee 

Lasioglossum 
minutissimum 

Least furrow 
bee     GM notable 

Grassland-Cropland | Urban (inc 
gardens) 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Hymenoptera - 
bee 

Sphecodes 
ephippius 

Bare saddled 
blood bee     GM notable 

Upland Moorland-Bogs-Heath | 
Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees | 
Grassland-Cropland 

Upland 
Moorland-
Bogs-Heath 

Hymenoptera - 
bee 

Sphecodes 
puncticeps 

Sickle jawed 
blood bee     GM notable GM Wide GM Wide 
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Taxon Group Scientific Name 
Common 
Name(s) 

Red List 
inclusion 

status 
(CR, EN, 
NT, VU) 

Other list 
status IF 

applicable 

Local 
significance  

Habitat assemblages (choose 
all that apply) 

Primary 
Habitat 

assemblage 

Hymenoptera - 
wasp 

Dolichovespula 
saxonica Saxon wasp   GB red data/list   

Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees | 
Urban (inc gardens) 

Urban (inc 
gardens) 

Hymenoptera - 
wasp Gorytes laticinctus     GB red data/list   Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Hymenoptera - 
wasp Stigmus pendulus     GB red data/list   

Urban (inc gardens) | 
Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Urban (inc 
gardens) 

Hymenoptera - 
wasp Vespula rufa Red wasp     GM notable 

Upland Moorland-Bogs-Heath | 
Grassland-Cropland | Urban (inc 
gardens) 

Upland 
Moorland-
Bogs-Heath 

Hymenoptera - 
wasp 

Dolichovespula 
media Median wasp   GB red data/list GM notable 

Urban (inc gardens) | Lowland 
Wetlands-Mosslands-Ponds 

Urban (inc 
gardens) 

Hymenoptera - 
wasp 

Ancistrocerus 
oviventris       GM notable GM Wide GM Wide 

Hymenoptera - 
wasp 

Ancistrocerus 
nigricornis       GM notable Urban (inc gardens) | GM Wide 

Urban (inc 
gardens) 

Hymenoptera - 
wasp Mimesa equestris       GM notable Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Hymenoptera - 
wasp 

Pemphredon 
inornata       GM notable 

Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees | 
Urban (inc gardens) 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Hymenoptera - 
wasp Psenulus pallipes       GM notable 

Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees | 
GM Wide 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Hymenoptera - 
wasp Cerceris rybyensis       GM notable Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Hymenoptera - 
wasp Cerceris arenaria       GM notable Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Hymenoptera - 
wasp 

Crossocerus 
dimidiatus       GM notable GM Wide GM Wide 

Hymenoptera - 
wasp 

Crossocerus 
leucostomus       GM rare Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 
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Taxon Group Scientific Name 
Common 
Name(s) 

Red List 
inclusion 

status 
(CR, EN, 
NT, VU) 

Other list 
status IF 

applicable 

Local 
significance  

Habitat assemblages (choose 
all that apply) 

Primary 
Habitat 

assemblage 

Hymenoptera - 
wasp 

Lindenius 
albilabris       GM notable Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Hymenoptera - 
wasp 

Oxybelus 
uniglumis       GM notable Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Hymenoptera - 
wasp 

Trypoxylon 
attenuatum       GM notable 

Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees | 
Grassland-Cropland 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Hymenoptera - 
wasp 

Argogorytes 
mystaceus       GM notable Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Hymenoptera - 
wasp Nysson spinosus       GM notable Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Hymenoptera - 
wasp 

Anoplius 
nigerrimus       GM notable 

Grassland-Cropland | Lowland 
Wetlands-Mosslands-Ponds 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Hymenoptera - 
wasp 

Priocnemis 
perturbator       GM notable 

Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees | 
Grassland-Cropland 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Hymenoptera - 
wasp 

Pseudomalus 
violaceus     GB red data/list GM rare 

Urban (inc gardens) | Lowland 
Wetlands-Mosslands-Ponds 

Urban (inc 
gardens) 

Hymenoptera - 
wasp Vespa crabro 

European 
hornet     GM notable 

Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees | 
Urban (inc gardens) 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Hymenoptera - 
brachonid Rogas pulchripes     GB red data/list 

GM sole UK 
record 

Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands-
Ponds 

Lowland 
Wetlands-
Mosslands-
Ponds 

Hymenoptera - 
ichneumonid 

Agriotypus 
armatus       GM notable Rivers-Canals-Waterbodies 

Rivers-
Canals-
Waterbodies 

Hymenoptera - 
ant Formica fusca       GM notable 

Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees | 
Upland Moorland-Bogs-Heath | 
Urban (inc gardens) 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 
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Taxon Group Scientific Name 
Common 
Name(s) 

Red List 
inclusion 

status 
(CR, EN, 
NT, VU) 

Other list 
status IF 

applicable 

Local 
significance  

Habitat assemblages (choose 
all that apply) 

Primary 
Habitat 

assemblage 

Hymenoptera - 
ant Lasius flavus 

Yellow 
Meadow Ant     GM notable 

Grassland-Cropland | Urban (inc 
gardens) 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Hymenoptera - 
ant Lasius mixtus       GM notable Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Hymenoptera - 
ant Lasius umbratus       GM notable 

Grassland-Cropland | 
Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees | 
Urban (inc gardens) GM Wide 

Hymenoptera - 
ant Myrmica lobicornis       GM notable 

Upland Moorland-Bogs-Heath | 
Grassland-Cropland 

Upland 
Moorland-
Bogs-Heath 

Hymenoptera - 
ant 

Temnothorax 
nylanderi       GM notable Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Diptera 
Angioneura 
acerba     GB red data/list   Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands 

Lowland 
Wetlands-
Mosslands 

Diptera 
Anticheta 
obliviosa   

Vulnerable 
(VU)     

Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees | 
Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands-
Ponds 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Diptera 
Botanophila 
biciliaris     GB red data/list   Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands 

Lowland 
Wetlands-
Mosslands 

Diptera Cliorismia rustica 
Southern silver 
stiletto-fly   

UK BAP-
Section41 

Now Least 
Concern? Rivers-Canals-Waterbodies 

Rivers-
Canals-
Waterbodies 

Diptera 
Ectinocera 
borealis     GB red data/list   Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Diptera Erioptera verralli     GB red data/list   Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands 

Lowland 
Wetlands-
Mosslands 
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Taxon Group Scientific Name 
Common 
Name(s) 

Red List 
inclusion 

status 
(CR, EN, 
NT, VU) 

Other list 
status IF 

applicable 

Local 
significance  

Habitat assemblages (choose 
all that apply) 

Primary 
Habitat 

assemblage 

Diptera Fannia atripes     GB red data/list   Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Diptera 
Gonomyia 
abbreviata     GB red data/list   

Rivers-Canals-Waterbodies | 
Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Rivers-
Canals-
Waterbodies 

Diptera Helina pubescens     GB red data/list   Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Diptera Hemyda vittata   
Vulnerable 
(VU)     Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Diptera Herina paludum     GB red data/list   Grassland-Cropland 
Grassland-
Cropland 

Diptera 
Heteromeringia 
nigrimana     GB red data/list   Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Diptera 
Homoneura 
interstincta     GB red data/list   Upland Moorland-Bogs-Heath 

Upland 
Moorland-
Bogs-Heath 

Diptera 
Lispocephala 
brachialis     GB red data/list   Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Diptera 
Nephrotoma 
crocata     GB red data/list   Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Diptera 
Paradelphomyia 
ecalcarata   

Vulnerable 
(VU)     Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Diptera 
Phaonia 
canescens     GB red data/list   Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 
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Taxon Group Scientific Name 
Common 
Name(s) 

Red List 
inclusion 

status 
(CR, EN, 
NT, VU) 

Other list 
status IF 

applicable 

Local 
significance  

Habitat assemblages (choose 
all that apply) 

Primary 
Habitat 

assemblage 

Diptera 
Phryxe 
magnicornis     GB red data/list   Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Diptera 
Phylidorea 
heterogyna   

Endangered 
(EN)     Upland Moorland-Bogs-Heath 

Upland 
Moorland-
Bogs-Heath 

Diptera 
Prionocera 
subserricornis   

Vulnerable 
(VU)     

Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands-
Ponds 

Lowland 
Wetlands-
Mosslands-
Ponds 

Diptera Rhipidia uniseriata     GB red data/list   Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Diptera Sargus cuprarius     GB red data/list   
Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees | 
Grassland-Cropland 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Diptera Scenopinus niger     GB red data/list   Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Diptera 
Scleroprocta 
pentagonalis     GB red data/list   Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Diptera 
Subclytia 
rotundiventris     GB red data/list   Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Diptera Tipula grisescens     GB red data/list   Upland Moorland-Bogs-Heath 

Upland 
Moorland-
Bogs-Heath 

Diptera Triogma trisulcata     GB red data/list   Upland Moorland-Bogs-Heath 

Upland 
Moorland-
Bogs-Heath 

Diptera Trypeta zoe   
Endangered 
(EN)     Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 
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Taxon Group Scientific Name 
Common 
Name(s) 

Red List 
inclusion 

status 
(CR, EN, 
NT, VU) 

Other list 
status IF 

applicable 

Local 
significance  

Habitat assemblages (choose 
all that apply) 

Primary 
Habitat 

assemblage 

Coleoptera 
Cryptocephalus 
decemmaculatus   

Endangered 
(EN) 

UK BAP-
Section41   Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands 

Lowland 
Wetlands-
Mosslands 

Coleoptera 
Hydroporus 
longicornis   

Near 
Threatened 
(NT) GB red data/list   Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands 

Lowland 
Wetlands-
Mosslands 

Coleoptera Trinodes hirtus   

Near 
Threatened 
(NT) GB red data/list   Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Coleoptera 
Helophorus 
tuberculatus   

Vulnerable 
(VU) GB red data/list   

Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands | 
Upland Moorland-Bogs-Heath 

Upland 
Moorland-
Bogs-Heath 

Coleoptera 
Atomaria 
puncticollis     GB red data/list   Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Coleoptera 
Clambus 
pallidulus     GB red data/list   

Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees | 
Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands 

Lowland 
Wetlands-
Mosslands 

Coleoptera Gracilia minuta     GB red data/list   Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Coleoptera Hypopycna rufula     GB red data/list   Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Coleoptera 
Plectophloeus 
erichsoni     GB red data/list   

Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees | 
Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands 

Lowland 
Wetlands-
Mosslands 

Coleoptera 
Orchestes 
testaceus     

UK BAP-
Section41   Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Hygrophila 
Omphiscola 
glabra   

Near 
Threatened 
(NT) 

UK BAP-
Section41   Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands 

Lowland 
Wetlands-
Mosslands 
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Taxon Group Scientific Name 
Common 
Name(s) 

Red List 
inclusion 

status 
(CR, EN, 
NT, VU) 

Other list 
status IF 

applicable 

Local 
significance  

Habitat assemblages (choose 
all that apply) 

Primary 
Habitat 

assemblage 

Plecoptera 
Rhabdiopteryx 
acuminata   

Vulnerable 
(VU) GB red data/list   Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands 

Lowland 
Wetlands-
Mosslands 

Orthoptera 
Metrioptera 
brachyptera 

Bog Bush 
Cricket      GM scarce Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands 

Lowland 
Wetlands-
Mosslands 

Bony fish 
(Actinopterygii) Anguilla anguilla European Eel 

Critically 
Endangered 
(CR) 

UK BAP-
Section41   Rivers-Canals-Waterbodies 

Rivers-
Canals-
Waterbodies 

Bony fish 
(Actinopterygii) Cottus gobio Bullhead   Habitat/Bird Dir   Rivers-Canals-Waterbodies 

Rivers-
Canals-
Waterbodies 

Bony fish 
(Actinopterygii) Salmo salar 

Atlantic 
Salmon 

Endangered 
(EN) 

UK BAP-
Section41   Rivers-Canals-Waterbodies 

Rivers-
Canals-
Waterbodies 

Bony fish 
(Actinopterygii) Salmo trutta 

Brown/Sea 
Trout 

Vulnerable 
(VU) 

UK BAP-
Section41   Rivers-Canals-Waterbodies 

Rivers-
Canals-
Waterbodies 

Bony fish 
(Actinopterygii) 

Thymallus 
thymallus Grayling   Habitat/Bird Dir   Rivers-Canals-Waterbodies 

Rivers-
Canals-
Waterbodies 

Bony fish 
(Actinopterygii) 

Carassius 
carassius Crucian carp     GM notable Rivers-Canals-Waterbodies 

Rivers-
Canals-
Waterbodies 

Jawless fish 
(Agnatha) Lampetra planeri Brook Lamprey   Habitat/Bird Dir   Rivers-Canals-Waterbodies 

Rivers-
Canals-
Waterbodies 

Crustacean 
Austropotamobius 
pallipes 

White-clawed 
crayfish  

Endangered 
(EN) 

UK BAP-
Section41   Rivers-Canals-Waterbodies 

Rivers-
Canals-
Waterbodies 

Fungus Agrocybe elatella Marsh Fieldcap 

Near 
Threatened 
(NT)     Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands 

Lowland 
Wetlands-
Mosslands 
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Taxon Group Scientific Name 
Common 
Name(s) 

Red List 
inclusion 

status 
(CR, EN, 
NT, VU) 

Other list 
status IF 

applicable 

Local 
significance  

Habitat assemblages (choose 
all that apply) 

Primary 
Habitat 

assemblage 

Fungus Boletus aereus Bronze Bolete 

Near 
Threatened 
(NT)     Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Fungus Boletus moravicus Tawny Bolete 
Vulnerable 
(VU)     Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Fungus Boletus bubalinus Ascot Hat       Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Fungus 
Boletus 
declivitatum         Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Fungus Cantharellus friesii 
Orange 
Chanterelle   

UK BAP-
Section41   Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Fungus Cotylidia pannosa Woolly Rosette   
UK BAP-
Section41   Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Fungus 
Hericium 
erinaceus Bearded tooth   

UK BAP-
Section41   Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Fungus 
Hygrophorus 
pudorinus 

Blushing 
Waxycap   

UK BAP-
Section41   Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Fungus 
Leccinum 
cyaneobasileucum         Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Fungus 
Leccinum 
duriusculum Slate Bolete 

Near 
Threatened 
(NT)     Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Fungus 
Porphyrellus 
porphyrosporus Dusky Bolete 

Near 
Threatened 
(NT)     Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 
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Taxon Group Scientific Name 
Common 
Name(s) 

Red List 
inclusion 

status 
(CR, EN, 
NT, VU) 

Other list 
status IF 

applicable 

Local 
significance  

Habitat assemblages (choose 
all that apply) 

Primary 
Habitat 

assemblage 

Fungus 
Rubinoboletus 
rubinus Crimson Bolete 

Vulnerable 
(VU)     Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Fungus 
Cuphophyllus 
colemannianus 

Toasted 
Waxcap 

Vulnerable 
(VU)     Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Fungus 
Cuphophyllus 
flavipes 

Yellow Foot 
Waxcap 

Vulnerable 
(VU)     Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Fungus 
Cuphophyllus 
lepidopus 

Scalyfoot 
Waxcap 

Vulnerable 
(VU)     Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Fungus 
Cuphophyllus 
lacmus Grey Waxcap 

Vulnerable 
(VU)     Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Fungus 
Cuphophyllus 
radiatus 

Slender 
Waxcap 

Vulnerable 
(VU)     Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Fungus 
Gliophorus 
reginae 

Jubilee 
Waxcap 

Vulnerable 
(VU)     Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Fungus 
Gloioxanthomyces 
vitellinus 

Glistening 
Waxcap 

Endangered 
(EN)     Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Fungus 
Hygrocybe 
citrinovirens Citrine Waxcap 

Vulnerable 
(VU)     Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Fungus 
Hygrocybe 
coccineocrenata Bog Waxcap 

Near 
Threatened 
(NT)     Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Fungus Hygrocybe helobia Garlic Waxcap 

Near 
Threatened 
(NT)     Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Fungus Hygrocybe lepida Goblet Waxcap 
Vulnerable 
(VU)     Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Fungus 
Hygrocybe 
mucronella Bitter Waxcap 

Vulnerable 
(VU) 

UK BAP-
Section41   Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Fungus 
Hygrocybe 
punicea 

Crimson 
Waxcap 

Vulnerable 
(VU)     Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Fungus Hygrocybe quieta Oily Waxcap 
Vulnerable 
(VU)     Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 
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Taxon Group Scientific Name 
Common 
Name(s) 

Red List 
inclusion 

status 
(CR, EN, 
NT, VU) 

Other list 
status IF 

applicable 

Local 
significance  

Habitat assemblages (choose 
all that apply) 

Primary 
Habitat 

assemblage 

Fungus 
Hygrocybe 
splendidissima 

Splendid 
Waxcap 

Vulnerable 
(VU)     Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Fungus 
Neohygrocybe 
nitrata 

Nitrous 
Waxcap 

Vulnerable 
(VU)     Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Fungus 
Porpolomopsis 
calyptriformis Pink Waxcap 

Vulnerable 
(VU)     Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Fungus Clavaria flavipes Straw Club   GB red data/list   Grassland-Cropland 
Grassland-
Cropland 

Fungus Clavaria incarnata Skinny Club   GB red data/list   Grassland-Cropland 
Grassland-
Cropland 

Fungus Clavaria zollingeri Violet Coral 
Vulnerable 
(VU)     Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Fungus 
Entoloma 
porphyrophaeum Lilac Pinkgill 

Vulnerable 
(VU)     Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Fungus 
Entoloma 
prunuloides Mealy Pinkgill 

Vulnerable 
(VU) 

UK BAP-
Section41   Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Fungus 
Microglossum 
olivaceum 

Olive 
Earthtongue   

UK BAP-
Section41   Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Fungus 
Squamanita 
paradoxa 

Powdercap 
strangler     

Turn Slack 
clough Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Fungus 
Squamanita 
pearsonii       

Only records 
in England Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Fungus 
Camarophyllopsis 
atrovelutina       

Turn Slack 
clough Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Lichen 
Arrhenia 
peltigerina   

Near 
Threatened 
(NT)     Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Lichen 
Aspergillus 
glaucus   

Near 
Threatened 
(NT)     Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 
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Taxon Group Scientific Name 
Common 
Name(s) 

Red List 
inclusion 

status 
(CR, EN, 
NT, VU) 

Other list 
status IF 

applicable 

Local 
significance  

Habitat assemblages (choose 
all that apply) 

Primary 
Habitat 

assemblage 

Lichen 
Cladonia 
portentosa     Habitat/Bird Dir   Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Lichen 
Cladonia 
rangiferina     Habitat/Bird Dir   Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Lichen Collema tenax   

Near 
Threatened 
(NT)     Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Lichen 
Fuscidea 
cyathoides   

Near 
Threatened 
(NT)     Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Lichen 
Polycoccum 
peltigerae   

Near 
Threatened 
(NT)     Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Lichen 
Stereocaulon 
dactylophyllum   

Near 
Threatened 
(NT)     Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Lichen 
Stereocaulon 
vesuvianum   

Near 
Threatened 
(NT)     Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Lichen Trichonectria hirta   

Near 
Threatened 
(NT)     Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Vascular 
Plants Anacamptis morio 

Green-winged 
orchid 

Near 
Threatened 
(NT)     Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Vascular 
Plants 

Andromeda 
polifolia Bog-Rosemary 

Near 
Threatened 
(NT)     Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands 

Lowland 
Wetlands-
Mosslands 

Vascular 
Plants Briza media Quaking-grass 

Near 
Threatened 
(NT)     Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 
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Taxon Group Scientific Name 
Common 
Name(s) 

Red List 
inclusion 

status 
(CR, EN, 
NT, VU) 

Other list 
status IF 

applicable 

Local 
significance  

Habitat assemblages (choose 
all that apply) 

Primary 
Habitat 

assemblage 

Vascular 
Plants 

Campanula 
rotundifolia Harebell 

Near 
Threatened 
(NT)     Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Vascular 
Plants Carex echinata Star Sedge 

Near 
Threatened 
(NT)     Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands 

Lowland 
Wetlands-
Mosslands 

Vascular 
Plants Carex vesicaria Bladder-Sedge 

Vulnerable 
(VU)     Rivers-Canals-Waterbodies 

Rivers-
Canals-
Waterbodies 

Vascular 
Plants Carlina vulgaris Carline Thistle 

Near 
Threatened 
(NT)     Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Vascular 
Plants 

Drosera 
rotundifolia 

Common 
Sundew 

Near 
Threatened 
(NT)     Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands 

Lowland 
Wetlands-
Mosslands 

Vascular 
Plants Empetrum nigrum 

Hermaphrodite 
Crowberry 

Vulnerable 
(VU)     Upland Moorland-Bogs-Heath 

Upland 
Moorland-
Bogs-Heath 

Vascular 
Plants Epipactis palustris 

Marsh 
Helleborine 

Near 
Threatened 
(NT)     Upland Moorland-Bogs-Heath 

Upland 
Moorland-
Bogs-Heath 

Vascular 
Plants Erica cinerea Bell Heather 

Near 
Threatened 
(NT)     Upland Moorland-Bogs-Heath 

Upland 
Moorland-
Bogs-Heath 

Vascular 
Plants Erica tetralix 

Cross-leaved 
Heath 

Near 
Threatened 
(NT)     Upland Moorland-Bogs-Heath 

Upland 
Moorland-
Bogs-Heath 

Vascular 
Plants 

Galeopsis 
speciosa 

Bee Hemp-
Nettle 

Vulnerable 
(VU)     Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Vascular 
Plants Genista anglica Petty Whin 

Near 
Threatened 
(NT)     Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands 

Lowland 
Wetlands-
Mosslands 



77 
 

Taxon Group Scientific Name 
Common 
Name(s) 

Red List 
inclusion 

status 
(CR, EN, 
NT, VU) 

Other list 
status IF 

applicable 

Local 
significance  

Habitat assemblages (choose 
all that apply) 

Primary 
Habitat 

assemblage 

Vascular 
Plants 

Gentiana 
pneumonanthe Marsh Gentian 

Near 
Threatened 
(NT)     Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands 

Lowland 
Wetlands-
Mosslands 

Vascular 
Plants 

Gentianella 
amarella 

Autumn 
Gentian 

Near 
Threatened 
(NT)     Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Vascular 
Plants 

Geranium 
sanguineum 

Bloody 
Crane's-bill 

Near 
Threatened 
(NT)     Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Vascular 
Plants Hottonia palustris Water-Violet 

Vulnerable 
(VU)     Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands 

Lowland 
Wetlands-
Mosslands 

Vascular 
Plants 

Hydrocharis 
morsus-ranae Frogbit 

Vulnerable 
(VU)     Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands 

Lowland 
Wetlands-
Mosslands 

Vascular 
Plants 

Hydrocotyle 
vulgaris 

Marsh 
Pennywort 

Near 
Threatened 
(NT)     Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands 

Lowland 
Wetlands-
Mosslands 

Vascular 
Plants 

Hypopitys 
monotropa 

Yellow bird's 
nest 

Endangered 
(EN)     Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Vascular 
Plants 

Jacobaea 
aquatica Marsh Ragwort 

Near 
Threatened 
(NT)     Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands 

Lowland 
Wetlands-
Mosslands 

Vascular 
Plants Knautia arvensis Field Scabious 

Near 
Threatened 
(NT)     Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Vascular 
Plants Lathyrus linifolius Bitter Vetch 

Near 
Threatened 
(NT)     Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Vascular 
Plants Luronium natans 

Floating Water-
plantain 

Near 
Threatened 
(NT)     Rivers-Canals-Waterbodies 

Rivers-
Canals-
Waterbodies 
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Taxon Group Scientific Name 
Common 
Name(s) 

Red List 
inclusion 

status 
(CR, EN, 
NT, VU) 

Other list 
status IF 

applicable 

Local 
significance  

Habitat assemblages (choose 
all that apply) 

Primary 
Habitat 

assemblage 

Vascular 
Plants 

Lysimachia 
thyrsiflora 

Tufted 
Loosestrife 

Critically 
Endangered 
(CR)     Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Vascular 
Plants 

Melampyrum 
pratense 

Common Cow-
wheat 

Near 
Threatened 
(NT)     Upland Moorland-Bogs-Heath 

Upland 
Moorland-
Bogs-Heath 

Vascular 
Plants Myrica gale Bog Myrtle 

Near 
Threatened 
(NT)     Lowland Wetlands-Mosslands 

Lowland 
Wetlands-
Mosslands 

Vascular 
Plants 

Myriophyllum 
verticillatum 

Whorled 
Water-milfoil 

Vulnerable 
(VU)     Rivers-Canals-Waterbodies 

Rivers-
Canals-
Waterbodies 

Vascular 
Plants Oxalis acetosella Wood-sorrel 

Near 
Threatened 
(NT)     Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Vascular 
Plants 

Pedicularis 
sylvatica Lousewort 

Vulnerable 
(VU)     Upland Moorland-Bogs-Heath 

Upland 
Moorland-
Bogs-Heath 

Vascular 
Plants Plantago media Hoary Plantain 

Near 
Threatened 
(NT)     Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Vascular 
Plants Populus nigra Black poplar     GM notable Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Vascular 
Plants 

Potamogeton 
compressus 

Grass-wrack 
Pondweed 

Endangered 
(EN)     Rivers-Canals-Waterbodies 

Rivers-
Canals-
Waterbodies 

Vascular 
Plants Pyrola rotundifolia 

Round-leaved 
Wintergreen 

Near 
Threatened 
(NT)     Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Vascular 
Plants 

Ranunculus 
aquatilis Water-crowfoot     GM notable Rivers-Canals-Waterbodies 

Rivers-
Canals-
Waterbodies 
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Taxon Group Scientific Name 
Common 
Name(s) 

Red List 
inclusion 

status 
(CR, EN, 
NT, VU) 

Other list 
status IF 

applicable 

Local 
significance  

Habitat assemblages (choose 
all that apply) 

Primary 
Habitat 

assemblage 

Vascular 
Plants Salix repens 

Creeping 
Willow 

Near 
Threatened 
(NT)     Upland Moorland-Bogs-Heath 

Upland 
Moorland-
Bogs-Heath 

Vascular 
Plants Stellaria nemorum 

Wood 
Stitchwort 

Data 
Deficient 
(DD)     Woodlands-Hedgerows-Trees 

Woodlands-
Hedgerows-
Trees 

Vascular 
Plants Stratiotes aloides Water-soldier 

Near 
Threatened 
(NT)     Rivers-Canals-Waterbodies 

Rivers-
Canals-
Waterbodies 

Vascular 
Plants Succisa pratensis 

Devil's-Bit 
Scabious 

Near 
Threatened 
(NT)     Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

Vascular 
Plants 

Trichophorum 
caespitosum Deergrass 

Data 
Deficient 
(DD)     Upland Moorland-Bogs-Heath 

Upland 
Moorland-
Bogs-Heath 

Vascular 
Plants Trollius europeaus Globe flower     GM notable Upland Moorland-Bogs-Heath 

Upland 
Moorland-
Bogs-Heath 

Vascular 
Plants 

Umbilicus 
rupestris Navelwort     

Locally 
Scarce Upland Moorland-Bogs-Heath 

Upland 
Moorland-
Bogs-Heath 

Vascular 
Plants Valeriana dioica Marsh Valerian 

Near 
Threatened 
(NT)     Upland Moorland-Bogs-Heath 

Upland 
Moorland-
Bogs-Heath 

Vascular 
Plants Viola tricolor Wild Pansy 

Near 
Threatened 
(NT)     Grassland-Cropland 

Grassland-
Cropland 

 

 


